
Date of meeting Thursday, 30th June, 2016

Time 11.00 am

Venue Cabinet Office, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham (74)2222

Cabinet Panel for Community Centres

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 Declarations of Interest  
3 Minutes of a Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)
4 Update on Community Centres  
5 2016-17 Grants to Community Centres  
6 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

7 Update on Community Centres - Holly Road and Chesterton  
8 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

Members: Councillors Hambleton, Heesom, Loades, Shenton, Turner and Walklate

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE



Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
- 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CABINET PANEL FOR COMMUNITY CENTRES

Wednesday, 17th February, 2016

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Turner and Walklate

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hambleton, Heesom and Loades.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor June Walklate declared an interest as the Borough Council’s 
representative on Whitfield Community Centre’s Management Committee. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Heesom’s 
apologies,  the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October, 2015 
be agreed as a correct record.

4. GENERAL UPDATE 

Members received an update from officers on the Community Centres:

Audley

There had been significant progress in terms of a lease.  A meeting had been held 
and terms had been agreed in principle.  These would be issued at the end of March.

Bradwell Lodge

Bradwell have had a lease for three years and a new one is currently being 
discussed – this time for a fifteen year lease.  This would hopefully be completed by 
April, 2016.  

Butt Lane

Butt Lane were operating well as a management committee and in accordance with 
the handbook.  Their accounts were ;last received on 31.3.15.

Clayton

Clayton has good governance arrangements.  They are willing to look at a long term 
lease with the Football Club.  Their accounts were received on 31.8.15.

Harriet Higgins



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet Panel for Community Centres - Error! Unknown document property name.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

The management committee here had been struggling.  However, a local scout 
group had now taken it on a thirty year lease.  The Centre had also been given a 
Signal SOS Award.  Works had been carried out with a complete internal 
refurbishment.

Marsh Hall

Marsh Hall has good governance arrangements and the Centre is very well used 
both for community activities and private hire.  The Centre is adhering to the guide 
book and they wish to take on a lease.

Ramsey Road

Ramsey Road have still got a functioning management committee.  St John 
Ambulance are using the Centre.  When their building on Liverpool Road closed, they 
asked if Ramsey Road could be their permanent base. They would be taking on a full 
repairing lease from the outset.

Red Street

Red Street has a very strong management committee.  Chesterton Amateur Football 
Club use the Centre and are willing to take on a long term lease.  It  is anticipated 
that the lease will be taken on from May this year.

Silverdale Community Centre

This Community Centre has a good functioning management committee.  The Centre 
is predominantly used for dance and private functions.  The possibility of a lease will 
be explored and a stock condition survey would be required prior to any lease being 
signed.

Whitfield Community Centre

Whitfield Community Centre is well used.  It has a strong management committee 
and they have adopted the handbook.  The existing arrangements would be 
maintained for this year and long term arrangements for a lease would be explored.  
Accounts had been received in March 2015.

Wye Road Community Centre

This Centre has good governance arrangements and a business plan.  They do a lot 
of work for the community.  They would like to explore the opportunity for a lease in 
the future.

Silverdale Social Centre

This does not operate as a community centre at the moment but has a boxing club 
and table tennis club using it.  The boxing club are willing to take on a lease of the 
entire building, using it all for boxing.  This would need consideration as to whether 
the lease would be for a community centre or a sports centre.  Andrew Arnott would 
check this.

Knutton Community Centre



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
- 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

The governance arrangements here are good and there is a good strong community-
led management committee.  The Centre is well used.  The existing governance 
arrangements would be continued with and hopefully a lease may be considered in 
the future.

Chesterton Community Centre

This Centre has a management committee with new members and it also has a 
lease.  However it is not evidenced that they are operating in accordance with the 
Council’s handbook.

Resolved: That the information be received

 

5. PETITION - HOLLY ROAD COMMUNITY CENTRE 

Members were advised that a petition had been received to keep Crackley 
Community Centre open.

The Centre, now called Holly Road Community Centre had been struggling to attract 
new committee members.  They had originally asked if they could remain open until 
Christmas 2015 before handing back the keys.

The Council’s Sport and Active Lifestyles Manager had met with the Management 
Committee – a Chair and five other community representatives.  They were a new 
Committee but had no governance arrangements in place and therefore not a 
constituted group.  The Committee had been advised to contact VAST for help.

The Centre currently has a cookery group and a youth group meeting there, it was 
not a very well used building.

Councillor Turner advised the Committee that the Council had not made a decision 
as to the future of the Community Centre.  The keys would be handed back and it 
would be put on hold until the Council were satisfied that a Committee can be 
formed.  A list of the regular bookings would be required so that arrangements could 
be made for them to go ahead.

In terms of the petition, A letter would be sent out advising that it had been looked at 
and that the Centre is not going to be closed but a successful Committee is required 
to run it.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.
 

6. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972

7. INSURANCE 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet Panel for Community Centres - Error! Unknown document property name.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

Consideration was given to a report regarding insurance for community centres for 
which Newcastle Borough Council acts as administrator.

Resolved: That the information be received and comments noted. 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of a Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
- 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CABINET PANEL FOR COMMUNITY CENTRES

Thursday, 30th June, 2016

Present:-  Councillor Shenton in the Chair

Councillor(s) Turner

** Meeting not quorate but agreed to continue.

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Hambleton and Walklate.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February, 2016 be agreed 
as a correct record. 

4. UPDATE ON COMMUNITY CENTRES 

Members received an update from officers on the Community Centres.  Data sheets 
on each of the buildings were distributed:

Audley

The terms for a 99 year lease had been issued on 31 May, 2016 and a reply was 
awaited.  Members also requested a  copy of the Centre’s bank statement.

Bradwell Lodge

The lease had expired and a new fifteen year lease was to be agreed.  Members 
requested that the lease agreement be completed by the end of October, 2016.

Butt Lane

This Community Centre is  in a good state of repair and does not urgently require a 
stock condition survey. Members requested that a ‘keep in touch’ meeting be 
arranged with the management committee.

The management committee have expressed a wish to paint it themselves internally. 

Clayton

The Community Centre has had a lot of work done over the years.  Conversations 
had been held between the Community Centre and Redgate Clayton FC to bring the 
two together.  Members requested that a ‘keep in touch meeting’ be arranged with 
the management committee. 

Harriet Higgins



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

The Community Centre had undergone refurbishment after winning a competition 
held by Signal Radio.  The building is now leased to the Scouts.  A meeting needs to 
be arranged with the Scout leader to discuss the future.

Knutton

The building requires a stock condition survey and repairs are required to the roof.

Members requested that a letter be sent to the Community Centre manager 
requesting various information.

Marsh Hall 

There were no current issues with this Centre.  Members requested that a ‘keep in 
touch’ meeting be arranged.

Ramsey Road

This building is used by St John’s Ambulance and the centre was going through a 
restructure.  Members requested that the accounts be chased up and that a decision 
be made within twenty eight days.

Red Street

This Centre has had a large amount of work done.  Terms of a 30 Year lease have 
been issued to the management committee.  Members requested that this be sorted 
by the end of October, 2016.

Silverdale Community Centre

An engineer had been to assess damage following heavy rain.  The annexe also had 
issues with damp.  The building requires a lot of work doing to it.  Members 
requested that the accounts for the building be chased up.  In addition, costings and 
options for proposed work need to be further discussed and a further meeting held 
with the management committee with regard to their taking on a lease.

Silverdale Social Centre

Terms for a lease had been sent to the management committee.  Concerns had been 
raised regarding the condition of the internal and external decoration and some damp 
issues.  Members requested that a stock condition survey be carried out on this 
property.  In addition,  Members suggested that assistance be given with either the 
damp problem or internal decoration prior to completion of a lease agreement.  A 
deadline of end of October, 2016 was suggested.

Whitfield Community Centre  

This is a vibrant well used Centre.

Wye Road Community Centre

This is a well used centre.  A stock condition survey was required on the property.  
Members requested that the management committee be contacted again re the 
taking on of a lease.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
- 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.

5. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972

6. UPDATE ON COMMUNITY CENTRES - HOLLY ROAD AND CHESTERTON 

Issues relating to the Community Centres’ at Holly Road and Chesterton were 
discussed.

Resolved: That the information be received.

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

Chair


